## LEGISLATIVE ID #110936

Resolution No.

Passed:

A Resolution of the City Commission of the City of Gainesville, Florida, to the naming of SW 23 Street located on the University of Florida campus as "Coach Jimmy Carnes Boulevard."

WHEREAS, Jimmy Carnes was a longtime resident with a distinguished career in business and track and field;

WHEREAS, Jimmy Carnes led a life dedicated to the advancement of amateur sports with significant prestige for the State of Florida with the creation of the Sunshine State Games where over 100,000 athletes have participated in this summer amateur competition; and,

WHEREAS, the State of Florida CS/HB 7039 has authorized the area designated as: The portion of SW 23<sup>rd</sup> Street, in front of James G. Pressly Stadium and 4211 SW 23<sup>rd</sup> Street, between SW 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue and Fraternity Row/Drive in Gainesville, Alachua County be designated as "Coach Jimmy Carnes Boulevard."

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF GAINESVILLE, FLORIDA:

- Supports the Gainesville Sports Commission's request to have a portion of SW 23<sup>rd</sup> Street, between SW 2<sup>nd</sup> Avenue and Fraternity Row/Drive be designated as "Coach Jimmy Carnes Boulevard."
- 2. This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon adoption.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this \_\_\_\_ day of \_May, 2012.

Craig Lowe Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:

Kurt M. Lannon Clerk of the Commission Marion J. Radson City Attorney